

No. 06-666

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, AND FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. DAVIS AND CATHERINE V. DAVIS,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Kentucky

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Douglas M. Dowell
Donald S. Guier
Office of Legal Services
for Revenue
Finance and
Administration Cabinet
Commonwealth of Kentucky
200 Fair Oaks Lane
P.O. Box 423
Frankfort, KY 40602
(502) 564-3112

C. Christopher Trower
Counsel of Record
electriclaw.com
3159 Rilman Rd., N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30327-1503
(404) 816-5066

Gwen R. Pinson
Office of General Counsel
Finance and
Administration Cabinet
Commonwealth of Kentucky
188 Capitol Annex Building
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 564-6660

Counsel for Petitioners

July 19, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT 2

 A. The Kentucky Income Tax Law 2

 B. The Municipal Bond Market..... 4

 C. Kentucky’s Participation in the Municipal
 Bond Market 7

 D. Proceedings Below 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT 14

I. KENTUCKY’S EXERCISE OF ITS POWER AS AN INDEPENDENT SOVEREIGN TO TAX SISTER STATE BOND INTEREST NEITHER “DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE” NOR THREATENS ANY OF THE PRINCIPAL PURPOSES OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE	15
A. Kentucky’s tax on sister State bond interest does not “discriminate against interstate commerce” because for Commerce Clause purposes Kentucky is not “similarly situated” to sister State bond issuers, and Kentucky bonds are not “substantially similar” to sister State bonds	16
B. Kentucky’s tax law does not “discriminate against interstate commerce” because it treats all bond issuers, other than Kentucky itself, in exactly the same fashion	20
C. Kentucky’s disparate tax treatment of sister State bond interest income does not threaten any of the four principal purposes of the dormant Commerce Clause.....	25
D. The constitutional principles of State sovereignty mandate the application of the <i>United Haulers</i> rule.....	29

II. THE SUBSTANTIAL RELIANCE INTERESTS AND SETTLED ECONOMIC EXPECTATIONS OF THE STATES AND THEIR BONDHOLDERS, AS WELL AS CONGRESS' REPEATED RECOGNITION OF THE DISPARATE TAX TREATMENT OF STATE BOND INTEREST, MAKE JUDICIAL INTERVENTION BOTH UNWISE AND UNNECESSARY	35
III. A SOVEREIGN STATE MAY USE ITS REGULATORY TAXING POWER TO AFFECT THE ECONOMIC TERMS OF MARKET PARTICIPANT RELATIONSHIPS WITH ITS DIRECT TRADING PARTNERS	40
A. A State's market participation may include the exercise of regulatory power without transgressing any dormant Commerce Clause limitations	41
B. The dormant Commerce Clause does not preclude State taxation or regulation of a market in which it participates	44
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	23
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Michigan Public Service Comm’n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	15
<i>American Yearbook Co. v. Askew</i> , 339 F.Supp. 719 (MD Fla. 1972), <i>sum. aff’d</i> 409 U.S. 904.....	43
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	28
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	26
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	31
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	25
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	31
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. (14 Otto) 592 (1881)	14, 34
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	28
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	25

<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	17
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	17, 44, 45
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	15
<i>Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 280 U.S. 204 (1930)	33
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	30, 31
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2004)	29
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	30
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	passim
<i>Georgia v. Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924)	33
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	26, 28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	30
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) ..	27
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	25
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	42, 43

<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	27
<i>In re Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 82 (1879).....	40
<i>Kentucky Department of Revenue v. Bomar</i> , 486 S.W.2d 532 (Ky. 1972)	3
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	31
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	32
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	44, 45
<i>Padell v. New York</i> , 211 U.S. 446 (1908)	36
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940)	42
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	31
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	passim
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	4
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	40, 44, 45
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1868)	32
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	31, 32
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida–Herkimer Solid Waste Management Auth.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1786 (2007).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bennet</i> , 232 U.S. 299 (1914).....	34

<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	28
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938)	15
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Fox</i> , 298 U.S. 193 (1936)	26, 34
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Construction Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983)	40, 41, 42, 44

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:

26 U.S.C. § 103(a).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 103(c)(1).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 103(c)(2).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 852(b)(5).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Act of September 14, 1959, Pub. L. 86-272, 73 Stat. 555, <i>codified at</i> 15 U.S.C. § 381	37
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 131.030(1).....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.010.....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.010(10).....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.010(10)(c)	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.010(9).....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.020.....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.020(1).....	2, 16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.020(4).....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.070(1).....	16
Tax Reform Act of 1976, P.L. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1520	6
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1

Miscellaneous:

Belmonte, *Tax-Exempt Bonds, 2003-2004* (IRS Statistics of Income Division 2006).....4, 6

BITTKER & LOKKEN, FEDERAL TAXATION OF INCOME, ESTATES, AND GIFTS ¶ 15.1.1 (2007).....24

Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 2007, Analytical Perspectives, Table 19-1: Estimates of Total Income Tax Expenditures.....24

Investment Company Institute, *Trends in Mutual Fund Investing May 2007* (2007).....6

Kentucky Finance and Administration Cabinet, *Local Debt Report FY 2006* (2006).....7

Kentucky Finance and Administration Cabinet, *Supplementary Information to the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006* (2006)7, 8

Municipal Market Advisors, *Weekly Outlook*, Oct. 23, 20067

Posner, “Tender Option Bond Trusts Drive Q1 Muni Holdings,” *The Bond Buyer*, June 15, 20075

Report of the Special Subcommittee on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce, Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, *State Taxation of Interstate Commerce*, H.R. Rep. No. 88-1480 (1964).....38

Report of the Special Subcommittee on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce, Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, <i>State Taxation of Interstate Commerce</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 89-952 (1965)	39
<i>The Bond Buyer/Thompson Financial 2007 Yearbook</i>	4, 5, 7, 24, 35
The Bond Market Association, <i>The Fundamentals of Municipal Bonds</i> 27 (5 th ed. 2001)	6
<i>The Federalist No. 32</i> (A. Hamilton)	14
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (J. Madison)	30
ZIPF, HOW THE BOND MARKET WORKS 82 (1997)	23
